in the DCF calculation: The cost of capital, cost/income
ratio, and the growth rate to perpetuity.

In millions of euros 2013 2012
Carrying value at period start 145.3 -
Currency translation adjustments (11.7) (3.7)
Subsidiaries previously recognised as associates - 149.0

Carrying value at end of period 133.6 145.3
of which: Gross value 146.5 158.2

Accumulated impairments recognised
at the end of period (12.9) (12.9)

146

Sensitivity of the main goodwill valuations to a 10-basis point change in the cost of capital,
a 1% point change in the cost/income ratio and a 50-basis point change in the growth rate
to perpetuity

Even when retaining for the impairment test, the three worst changes in the table, there would be no need to
depreciate the goodwill of the UGT Leasing Solutions.

6.p  NON-CURRENT ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

At 31 December 2013 and pursuant to IFRS 5, two operating properties owned by the Group have been reclassified
at a net value of EUR 33.1 million in non-current assets held for sale.

In millions of euros on 31 December 2013 UGT Leasing Solutions
Cost of capital 8.8%

Adverse change (+10 basis points) (39.6)
Positive change(-10 basis points) 40.8

Cost/income ratio 1) 47.2%
Adverse change (+1%) (61.1)
Positive change (-1%) 61.1

Growth rate to perpetuity 2.0%
Adverse change (-50 basis points) (92.2)
Positive change (+50 basis points) 106.6

1) As from 2016

147

Consolidated
financial
statements

6.q  PROVISIONS FOR CONTINGENCIES AND CHARGES

Changes in provisions by type

In millions of euros 31
December

2012*
Net additions

to
provisions

Provisions
used

Movements in
exchange

rates
and other

31
December

2013
Provisions for employee benefits 92.0 41.9 (8.9) 0.9 125.9

provisions for defined-benefit pension plan (note 8.b) 53.3 (4.1) - 0.9 50.1
provisions for unindexed deferred bonus cash
(note 8.c) 0.5 0.7 - 0.3 1.5
provision for other long-term benefits (note 8.c) 23.6 1.8 - (0.3) 25.1
provision for early retirement plans and headcount
adaptation plan (note 8.d) 14.6 43.5 (8.9) - 49.2

Provisions for off-balance sheet commitments (note 3.f) 10.4 (3.6) - - 6.8
Provisions for tax litigations and staff-related litigations 5.7 (0.7) (0.7) - 4.3
Provisions for commercial litigations 24.8 (1.4) (0.1) - 23.3
Provisions for restructuring 2.7 1.0 (1.4) (0.4) 1.9
Provisions on investment securities 27.3 1.7 - - 29.0
Provisions for operational risk on buildings under
operating leases 27.7 (1.4) - (0.1) 26.2
Other provisions for contingencies and charges 25.0 4.9 (4.2) (1.9) 23.8

Total provisions for contingencies and
charges 215.6 42.4 (15.3) (1.5) 241.2

* Restated according to the amendment to IAS 19 (see notes 1.a and 2).

États
financiers
consolidés

12

A.R. Penck (*1939) - Spiel-Schwarz, 1990 - Acrylic

149

6.r  OFFSETTING OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The following tables present the amounts of finan-
cial assets and liabilities before and after offsetting.
This information, required by the amendment to
IFRS 7 (Disclosures – Offsetting Financial Assets and
Financial Liabilities) applicable as of 1st January 2013,
aims to enable the comparability with the accounting
treatment applicable in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles in the United States